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(WHEREUPON, there were no witnesses called.)




10

11

12

13

14

i5

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

THE COURT: Everybody in the courtroom that's
signed up to plead guilty or thinking about pleading
guilty, I want to go over certain rights that you have and
I want you to understand these rights. The first thing I
want to go over is that you don't have to plead guilty.
Nobody can make you plead guilty. If you would rather
have a jury trial instead, all you have to do is ask me
and I'll make sure you get one. I want you to understand
if you have a jury trial and you have nothing to prove,
the burden of proocf is on the State of South Carolina to
prove you guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.

Furthermore, if you had a trial and you have a
jury made up of 12 people, they would have to take all 12
members of the jury to unanimously agree to convict you
before the Court could sentence you. Also if you had a
trial, your lawyer would have the right to cross-examine
and confront all of the State's witnesses, Furthermore,
if you like to testify, you can. If vou come over here
and be sworn in, take the witness stand and tell your side
of the story any way you and your lawyer see fit.
However, it's important to understand that you don't have
to because you have the Constitutional Right to remain
silent. If you choose to exercise that right, I want you
to understand that I would tell the jury they cannot use

that against you in any way. I would tell the jury the
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fact that you did not testify is to have absolutely no
prejudice against you in your case. I would even tell the
jury they can't talk about that fact in the jury room.

Furthermore, if you had a trial or if you plead
guilty in front of me you not happy with something that
takes place, you can appeal it, but you got to do so
within ten days. You come before me and plead guilty or
anything else and you have any questions about these
rights no matter how minor, don't hesitate to ask me and
I'll make sure they're cleared up for you. Solicitor, I'm
ready when you are.

(WHEREUPON, this begins the guilty plea.)

THE CLERK: Place your left hand on the Bible
and raise your right hand as much as possible. Do you
solemnly swear or affirm to tell the truth, the whole
truth, and nothing but the truth so help you God?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE CLERK: Thank vyou.

MR. MCEACHIN: May it please the Court, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: Certainly.

MR. MCEACHIN: Standing before you is Larry
Anthony White, Jr. The defendant's pleading guilty on
indictment number 2017-GS-33-416. He's pleading guilty to

one count of burglary in the first degree and one count of
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attempted murder. The State and the defense entered into
a negotiations for a 15 year sentence to be run concurrent
on both charges. There will also be two kidnapping
charges one conspiracy charge and one armed robbery charge
as well as a possession of a weapon during a violent crime
that will be dismissed pursuant to his plea here today.
He's represented by Brad Richardson.

THE COURT: The victim is okay with it?

MR. MCEACHIN: Your Honor, we did have an
opportunity to meet with the victims, I guess, last term
of court. We discussed range with them. This sentence
falls within that range. I'm comfortable moving forward.
We attempted to have the victims here today. I believe
that the individual who was actually shot is working today
is not able to attend, so I'm comfortable in moving
forward with the plea, Judge.

THE COURT: Mr. White, you're pleading guilty to
burglary first degree which carries a minimum of 15 and a
maximum of life, is that correct?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you are pleading guilty to
attempted murder which carries up to 30 years in jail; is
that correct?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You understand this is a negotiated
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plea.

And that if I accept the negotiations, you will

receive 15 years in jail today. You understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Were you in the courtroom when I

went over your rights to a trial?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: Did you understand those rights?
THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you want to waive your right to a

trial and go ahead and plead guilty today?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: You satisfied with your lawyer?
THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Has he answered all of your

questions?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Has he done everything you've asked

him to do?

lawyer?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have you had enough time with vyour

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Has anybody promised you anything to

get you to plead?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.
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THE COURT: Anybody threatening you in any way
to make you plea?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Are you under the influence of any
drugs or alcohcl at this time?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Are you guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have you understoocd all of my
questions?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you.

MR. MCEACHIN: Thank you, Your Honor. Briefly
this incident occurred here in Marion County on
December the 22nd of 2016 at approximately 12:30 in the
morning. This defendant along with two co-defendants went
to ] Beland Court, again here in Marion County. Once
arriving at the residence, Your Honor, this defendant as
well two other co-defendants forced entry into the
residence. The State had this gone to trial which it was
number one on my trial roster, Your Honor, would have
shown that this defendant was in possession of a firearm
at the time. Once making entry into the residence, he did
shoot the victim, Mr. Terrence Williamson, in the abdomen.

There was another individual in the residence as well,
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that individual was taken from the residence and return to
her home. Thus the basis why there were originally two
kidnapping charges.

It does appear that the basis for the entry into
the residence was to rob Mr. Williams and anyone else
inside the residence. The other two co-defendants at this
time are still awaiting trial, Your Honor. However, had
we gone to trial, the evidence would havelshown that
Mr. White was in fact the shooter in the case. Thus the
basis for both the burglary and the first degree charge as
well as the attempted murder charge.

THE COURT: All right, yes, sir.

MR. RICHARDSON: Your Honor, Larry and I been
working on this for sometime. I think I got appointed
back in November. It's been a little bit difficult to
communicate a lot via mail. Also came down in May and
then I went up to visgit him at Lee Coxrrectional. He's up
there on a probation violation. Larry's been incarcerated
since January 26th 2017, never made bond, so he should get
551 days credit.

Your Honor, we gone through the discovery and
the only points in petition Larry has that a lot of the
basis of the crime comes from one of co-defendant Ms.
Ciara Grant, who's incarcerated about three weeks after

she gave a statement where she mitigated her own
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involvement. Speaking with Larry and by virtue of the
victims in this case would appear that Ms. Grant, Ciara
Grant was a lot more involved than she led on. She
actually denied having a mask, both victims saw her with a
mask. She the only reason the victim in the case would
open the door per his own statement.

Mr. White doesn't discount his own actions,

He's very apologetic for their actions in this. I think
why his actions do speak of the crime, his failure to
deliver any more shots in the first one. So that is not
what he intended fully went in there to do, Your Honor,
would have been very easy to make sure no witness was left
behind.

And prior to that, he had signed with a record
label as an entertainer doing rap music. He did have some
promise. We're taking this knowing that we're on the plea
roster ~- trial roster for next week. I talk to Larry
several times. We talked about how much credit he could
get. He's a young man that's got some promise. And he's
got a five year o©ld, Your Honor. We talked about does he
want to get out to see his daughter graduate. He loves
his daughter. He was up at Lee whenever the riots went
down. He actually protected his cousin who was up there
at the same time. He does have some promise. He doesn't

like being at Lee, but he doesn't like the prospects of
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10

being up thexre for the rest of his life. He understand
this. He accepts his role and his culpability. And we
just ask that the Court go along with the negotiations.
If I could have just one more moment.

(WHEREUPON, a pause in the proceedings.)

MR. RICHARDSON: I did speak with his mother and
his sister today. His sister is working. His mother was
trying to get here, but she couldn't find a ride, Your
Honoxr. So he dcoes have family ties. He's looking forward
to one day being with his family and being a better role
model for his daughter.

THE COURT: All right. 1I'll accept the
negotiations and find that he did so £freely,
intelligently, advice of competent counsel. Fifteen years
on each concurrent, 551 days credit.

MR. MCEACHIN: Your Honor, and I may not have
been paying attention at the time. The Court review with
the defendant the most serious offense? The fact that it
falls under the two strike rules?

MR. RICHARDSON: And I didn't go over that with
him, Your Honor.

(WHEREUPON, a pause in the proceedings.)

MR. RICHARDSON: Your Honor, that's always a
difficult one. That's one thing I did neglect to talk

about the nature of this being 85 percent. If, your
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Honor, would like to educate him ---

THE COURT: You already went over that with him
I assume. He understands it.

MR. RICHARDSON: Very briefly, Your Honor. 1It's
just basically in the State of South Carolina you heard
two gtrikes, three strikes law. This would fall under the
two strikes law. So if you got out and you committed what
is considered a most sericus offense or actually two most
gerious offense -- if you committed a serious offense, you
would be eligible for the possibility of a life sentence
if convicted.

THE COURT: Thank you.

MR. RICHARDSON: Thank you, Your Honor.

MR. MCEACHIN: Thank you, Judge.

END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

COUNTY OF FLORENCE )

I, Keshia Reed, Court Reporter in and for the
State of South Carolina At Large, do hereby certify that
the above-entitled cause was heard as hereinafter set out;
that I was authorized to and did transcribe the said
proceedings; and that the foregoing and annexed paged,
numbered 1 thrcough 12, inclusive, constitute a true and
accurate transcription of my stenographic report of the
sald cause taken during the said hearing. In the Court of
General Sessions for Marion County, South Carolina, on the
30th day of July, 2018.

I do further certify that I am neither of kin,
counsel nor interest to any party hereto. In witness
whereof, I have hereunto affixed my signature this 24th

day of May 20189.

Keshia Reed, Court Reporter
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) A0 (P-3%-28 |
\ ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
County of Mf\ﬁc\’\ )
- )
S aced Aathany Whide ¥amzos )
Full nemé and prison nofnber (if any) of Applicant )
)
v. )
) APPLICATION FOR
)
State of South Carolina ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF= =
3t L e
g % M
) % %ﬁ*’ﬂ
= 101
s ©
INSTRUCTIONS - READ CAREFULLY =

v Y

i

In order for this application to receive consideration by the Court, it shall be in writing (leéi'bly
handwritten or typewritten), signed by the applicant and verified (notarized), and it shall set forth in
concise form the answers to each applicable question. If necessary, applicant may furnish his answer to a

particular question on the reverse side of the page or on an additional page. Applicant shall make clear to
which question any such continued answer refers.

Since every application must be sworn under oath, any false statement of a material fact therein

may serve as the basis of prosecution and conviction for perjury. Applicants should, therefore, exercise
care to assure that all answers are true and correct,

If the application is taken in forma pauperis, it shall include an affidavit (attached at the back of
the form) setting forth information which establishes that epplicant will be unable to pay the fees and
costs of the proceedings. When the application is completed, the original shall be mailed to the Clerk of
Court for the County in which the applicant was convicted.

1, Place of detention S{PP, Correchon Thshdulion

Mo Weac Uy, Riskooulle. € 29010
2, Name and location of Court which imposed sentence Mav, A

Moch Mo Sheeed, Morion SC. 2957
3, Name(s) of co-defendant(s) (if any) (Cherca Shande Guand,

heith Tercell Chades

4, The indictment number or numbers (if known) upon which and the offenses for which

sentence was imposed: -

@ 20 -(5-33-00416
®)
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The date upon which sentence was imposed and the terms of the sentence:
@ =301

® 1S cpeacs violend

() C‘r'ar\c}ed. as Tndicted
Check whether a finding of guilty was made:

(a)  after a plea of guilty v

(b)  after a plea of not guilty

(¢) after a plea of nolo contendere

Did )\ﬁu appeal from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of sentence?

If you answered “yes” to (7), list:
(a) the name of each Court to which you appealed:

i

ii.

iii,

(b)  theresulf in each such Court to which you appealed:
i :

il.

i

(©) the date of each such result:

i

ii,

iii.

(d)  if known, citations of any written opinion or orders entered pursuant to such
results:

i

i,

iii.

If you answered "no” to (7), state your reasons for not so appealing:

(@ J"('IT / J“om@l! LI0S &prnc.EA do do Se,

(b)




10.

11.

12.

13.

15

(©)

State concisely the grounds on which ybu base your-allegation that you are being held in
custody unlawfully:

@) TnePecle Ceormseliog

® -

(©

State concisely and in the same order the facts which support each of the grounds set out

in (10):

@ My AMomed ddatt deg do belp me do g best aRld,

) My_AMamey dh beld edidence..

(©)

Prior to this application have you filed with respect to this conviction:

(a)  any pefition in a State Court under South Carolina Law? No

(b)  any petition in State or Federal Courts for habeas corpus or post-convictions
relief? “o

(c) - any petition in the United States Supreme Court for certiorari other than petitions,
if any, already specified in (8)? A

(d)  any other petitions, motions or applications in this or any other Court? MO

Ifyou answered "yes” to any part of (12), list with respect to each petition, motion or

application:
(@) the specific nature thereof:

i.

il

iii.

iv.
(t)  the name and location of the Court in which each was filed:

i.

il.

ifl.

iv.
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14.

15.

(c) the disposition thereof:

ii.

ii.

iv.

(d)  the date of each such disposition:

i.

il

1il.

iv.

(e) if known, citations of any written opinions or orders entered pursuant to each such:
disposition:

i.

ii.

1il.

iv,

Has any ground set forth in (10) been previously presented to this or any other Court,

State or Federal, in any petition, motion or application which you have filed?

No

If you answered “yes” to (14) identify:
(a)  which grounds have been presented:

1.

il.

1ii.

(b)  the proceedings in which each ground was raised:

1.

1i.

iii.

Revised 3/2003
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17.

18.

17

If any ground set forth in (10) has not previously been presented to any Court, State or
Federal, set forth the ground and state concisely the reasons why such ground has not
previously been presented:

(@) s dald de Bl e ag’)\:(‘a—\‘m\'\ eed  Frsd,

(b)
(©

Were you represented by an attorney at any time during the course of®

(8)  your arraignment and plea? $jeS
(b)  your trial, if any?

(c)  your sentencing? (136’5

(d)  your appeal, if any, from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of

sentence?

(¢)  preparation, presentation or consideration of any petitions, motions or

applications with respect to this conviction, which you filed?

If you answered "yes” to one ot more parts of (17), listr

() the name and address of each attorney who represented you:

i. ?\\“C«d C“ f‘l{\(' L‘\CN‘C!SO\’\
Mw ohge ol Prad . Bichardsn 72120

i 1200 Moln Sheet Conwad S, 295206

iii.

(b)  the proceedings at which each such attorney represented you:

i Plea & Sfrdmnc‘ms

i,

i

Revised 3/2003
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(1)
)

I am the applicant in this action and I bcli'cvc I am entitled to redress

Because of my poverty [ am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or give
security thereof,
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF MARION 109 L -8) M g HE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
) e

.

: .‘ ) .. 2019-CP-33-281
Larry Anthony White, # 371303 ... ) i

. )
Applicant, )

)  RETURN

v, ) (COUNSEL APPOINTED)

)
State of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. )
)

In response to the post-conviction relief (PCR) action commenced by Larry Anthony White
(Applicant) on April 22, 2019, the State makes this return:

L. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Applicant is confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to the
orders of commitment of the Marion County Clerk of Court. Applicant was indicted at the July
2017 term of the Marion County Grand Jury for: first-degree burglary; attempted murder; armed
robbery; two counts of kidnapping; conspiracy; and possession of a weapon during the commission
of a violent crime. (2017-G8-33-00416). Applicant was represented by Bradly C. Richardson,
Esquire. Assistant Solicitor Fitziee McEachin prosecuted the case,

On July 30, 2018, Applicant pleaded guilty to first-degree burglary and attempted murder
before the Honorable William H. Seals, Jr. Applicant pleaded guilty with negotiated concurrent
fifteen year sentences on both charges, and his remaining charges were dropped in exchange for
his guilty plea, Judge Seals accepted Applicant’s guilty plea and sentenced him to serve concurrent
terms of fifteen years’ imprisonment. Applicant did not appeal his plea or sentence,

Applicant timely commenced this PCR action on April 22, 2019.



1L FACTS

On December 22, 2016, Applicant and two co-defendants broke into Terrence
Williamson’s residence around 12:30 am. Applicant and his co-defendants broke into the house
" attempting to rob the location. Upon entry, Applicant shot Williamson in the stomach. (Tr, 7-8).

I, ALLEGATIONS
Applicant asserts he is unlawfully in custody, alleging:
1. Ineffective assistance of counsel;
a. Counsel did not help Applicant to the best of his ability; and
b. Counsel withheld evidence from Applicant.

Applicant requests relief in the form of a new trial,

For the purposes of this Return, the State incorporates the Clerk of Court records, the plea
transcript, Applicant’s SCDC records, and the PCR application. The State reserves the right to
amend its return upon receipt of any relevant materials.

1V. RESPONSE TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL

Applicant’s allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel is without merit. To establish
ineffective assistance of counsel, the PCR applicant must prove (1) counsel’s performance fell
below an objective standard of reasonableness, and (2) the applicant sustained prejudice as a result
of counsel’s deficient performance. Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687-88 (1984);
Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 11718, 386 S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989). “The test for effective
assistance of counsel is whether the representation was within the range of competence demanded
of attorneys in criminal cases.” Watson v. State, 287 S.C. 356, 357, 338 S.E.2d 636, 637 (1985).

The test for determining the validity of a guilty plea is “whether the plea represents a
voluntary and intelligent choice among the alternative courses of action open to the defendant.”
Alford, 400 U.S. at 31, Counsel must, at a minimum, make some effort to interview potential

witnesses identified by the defendant, and make an independent investigation of the facts and

Page 2 of 4
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circumstances of the case. Edwards v. State, 392 8.C. 449, 456, 710 S.E.2d 60, 64 (2011); Walker
v. State, 407 S.C. 400, 405, 756 S.E.2d 144, 147 (2014). However, counsel is presumed to have
adequatcly assisted and exercised reasonable professional judgment in making decisions in the
case. Edwards, 392 S.C. at 456, 710 S.E.2d at 64. “[W]here counsel articulates a valid reason for
employing certain strategy, such conduct will not be deemed ineffective assistance of counsel.”
Whitehead v. State, 308 S.C. 119, 122, 417 S.E.2d 529, 531 (1992).

“TA] defendant entering a guilty plca must be aware of the nature and crucial elements of
the offense, the maximum and any mandatory minimum penalty, and the nature of the
constitutional rights being waived.” Pittman v. State, 337 S.C. 5§97, 599, 524 S.E.2d 623, 624
(1999). Plea counsel is not deficient for advising a defendant to plead guilty based on what counsel
believes the sentence would be if the defendant were convicted at trial. See Bennel! v. Stale, 371
S.C. 198, 204-05, 638 S.E.2d 673, 676 (2006). To prove prejudice, the applicant must show &
reasonable probability he would not have pleaded guilty and would have insisted on going to trial
absent plea counsel’s alleged deficiency. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 1.8, 52, 59 (1985).

The record does not directly disprove Applicant’s allegations of ineffective assistance of
counsel; therefore, the State requests an evidentiary hearing to fully resolve the issues. See Sharper
v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 265, 305 S.E.2d 247, 248 (1983) (providing an evidentiary hearing shall be
held when a PCR application “alleges specific instances of ineffective assistance of counsel which
are not conclusively refuted by the record before the lower court”).

V. ANY FUTURE AMENDMENTS

Applicant must specify any claims he intends to raise at the PCR evidentiary hearing. Any

claims not specifically laid out in this PCR application or in amendments will be opposed by the

Page 3 of 4
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State at an evidentiary hearing pursuant to the Uniform Post-Conviction Relief Act! and Rule 71.1
of the South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure. See also Rules 15(a)—(b), SCRCP. All claims
should be made well in advance of the evidentiary hearing, Because Applicant has been appointed
an attorney, the attorney, and not Applicant, is the only individual authorized to file amendments
to this application, See Rule 11, SCRCP. Pro se filings will not be considered at the PCR hearing.
The State reserves the right to request that any amendments withheld until the last minute be
stricken because of undue prejudice to the State. See Rule 15(a), SCRCP.
VI. RESPONSE TO ANY AND ALL OTHER ALLEGATIONS

Bach and every allegation contained within the application not expressly admitted,

qualified, or explained in this return is hereby denied.

VII., REQUEST FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING

WHEREFORE, The State requests that an evidentiary hearing be held on Applicant’s
allegations.
Respectfully submitted,
ALAN WILSON

Attorney General

W. JEFFREY YOUNG
Chief Deputy Attorney General

MEGAN HARRIGAN JAMESON
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

SAMUEL L. KEY
Assistant Attorney General
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF MARION ) FOR THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL
) CIRCUIT
Larry Anthony White, # 371303 )
) Case No.: 2019-CP-33-291
Applicant, )
)
V. ) Affidavit of Service by Mail
)
State of South Carolina )
)
Respondent, )
)
1. I am an employee of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.
2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this
is a proper circumstance of service by mail.
3. I have this day served a copy of the Return in the above-captioned matter on the following

person by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

DATED this 1* day of July, 2019.

Jonathan D, Waller, Esquire
Waller Law Group, LLC

1116 Blanding Street, Suite 2B
Columbia, SC 29201

nnifer Jénfiso

f'or Respondent

nj Legal Assistant
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMOMN PLEAS

COUNTY OF MARION } 2019-CP-33-00281

LARRY ANTHONY WHITE,
Applicant, Transcript of Record
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DECEMBER 17, 2019

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

Respondent.

et et e et et et et et e

BETF¥ORE:
Honorakle D. Craig Brown

Florence County Courthouse
Florence, South Carolina
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Jonathan D. Waller, Esguire
Attorney for Applicant

Samuel L. Key, Esquire

Attorneys for State
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THE COURY: Yes, sir.

MR. KEY: May 1t please the Court? This is Larry Anthony
White versus State of South Carolina, case number 2019-CP-33-
281. Mr. White filed this PCR action on April 22nd, 2019. He
is confined in the Scuth Carolina Department of Corrections
pursuant to orders of commitment of the Marion County Clerk of
Court. He was indicted at the July 2017 term of the Marion
County Grand Jury for first-degree burglary, attempted murder,
armed robbery, two counts of kidnapping, conspiracy, and
possession of a weapon during the commissicn of a violent
crime. He was represented by Bradley C. Richardson, and
assistant solicitor Fitzlee McEachin prosecuted the case. On
July 30th, 2018 he pleaded guilty to first-degree burglary and
attempted murder before the Honorable William H. Seals, Jr.

He pleaded guiliy with negotiated c¢oncurrent 15-year sentences
on both charges and his remaining charges were dropped in
exchange for his guiity plea. Judge Seals accepted his guilty
plea and sentenced him to serve concurrent terms of 15 years.
He did not appeal his plea or sentence.

In his original application he alleges ineffective
assistance of counsel alleging counsel did not help him to the
best of ability and counsel withheld evidence from him. I
believe it was last Friday I got an e-mail from Mr. Waller
adding amendments to the application. I believe it has been

filed now. But in the amended application, or the amendment,
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he alleges counsel was ineffective for failing to properly
investigate the facts and circumstances surrounding the
allegations against applicant thus rendering his plea
unknowing and involuntary. Counsel was ineffective for
failing to conduct an adequate amount c¢f leading with
applibanﬁ through the discovery s¢ applicant would know the
allegation against him this rendering his plea unknowing and
unveluntary. And counsel was ineffective for failing to
properly file a notice of appeal as requested by applicant.

Mr. White is present today and represented by Mr.
Jonathan Waller.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Waller.

MR. WALLER: Thank you, Your Henor., May it please the
Court? Judge, Mr. Key is correct. I did file some brief
amendments last week. Do you have a copy of the amendments?

THE COURT: I do not.

MR. WALLER: May I approach?

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

MR. WALLER: May it please the Court? I would call Larry

White.

THE COURT: All right.

THE CLERK: If you'll stop right there, sir. Place your

left hand on the Bible and raise your right hand as best you

carl.

LARRY A. WHITE, HAVING BEEN

29
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FIRST DULY SWORN, TESTIFIED AS PFOLLOWS:
THE COURT: Okay.
MR. WALLER: Thank vou, Your Honor.

DIRECT EXAMINATION OF MR. WHITE BY MR. WALLER:

Q: Geood morning, Mr. White. How are you today?

A: I'm £ine. How are you?

Q: I'm doing well. Thank you for asking. All right. Mr.
White, when you were -- when you were first arrested do you

recall what charges you had initially?

A Attempted murder, armed robbery, burglary first, two
kidnappings, conspiracy tc commit kidnapping, and possession
of a weapon during a violent crime.

Q: Okay. When you say conspiracy to commit kidnapping
that's the specific charge, it carries the same penalty as
kidnapping; is that your understanding?

A: No, sir. I wasn't aware.

Q: QOkay. When vyou were first arrested were you on parole or
probation for any previous charges?

A Prokation, third degree burglary.

Q: Ckay. What happened with your probation?

A: It was violated. They violated my probation.because of
these charges really.

Q: Okay. Was it YOAR probation, regular probation? What was
itz

i L YOA procbation.
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Q: Okay. So your probation was revoked; is that right?

i Yes, sir.

Q: All right. Where were you housed while these charges

were pending?

A Lee Correctional.

Q: Okay. And you told the Judge what all the charges that
you had when you were first arrested. You are aware that if
we are successful in this PCR all ¢f those charges come back
as pending and you'll have to face those going forward; is
that right?

n: Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. And you're aware of the potential penalties cf all
of those charges including the burglary first that carries
potentially up to life; 1s that right?

A Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. &And you and I have talked and you still want to go

forward today?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. All right. Who was your lawyer on these charges?
A Brad C. Richardson.

Q: Okay. How did you ==~ how did he come to be your lawyer?
A: He's -- well I -- well he was appolnted November 16th,

2017. Really I was going to hire a lawyer but he was court
appointed and he came to see me because at the time I couldn't

afford -- well at the time I cculdn't pay for the lawyer at
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the time.
Q: Okay. Dces he do some work with the Marion County Public

Defender's Officeé

A: Yes.

Q: Okay. So that's your understanding of how he got to be
your lawyer is he was appointed because he does work for the

public defender's office.

A Yes, sir.
Qe Ckay. How may times do you think you met with Mr.
Richardson?

A Three times.

Q Okay. Do you remember the first time you met with him?
A May 14th, 2018.

Q: All right. What == were did y'all meet?

A Marion County Courthouse for a continuance.

Q Okay. Had you already been transferred to Lee at that
point or --—-

A: Yes, sir. I was transferred to Lee April 12th, 2017,
Q: Okay. 8o you've been ~- you've been down at Lee for a
little while.

A Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. 8o you met with Mr. Richardson at the courthouse
for, you said a continuance?

At Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. What -- what did y'all talk about when you met?
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A: When we talked he told me that -- well he sent me —=- well
I received my discovery on February 2Znd, 2018. He told me --
in my discovery it was an open plea for 20 years with all
charges ran concurrent. He asked me did I want to accept the
plea. Well he told me I was going up for a continuance, but
then he asked me did I want to accept the plea, I mean take
the plea. I tcld him no I didn't.

Q: Okay. When you say you received your discovery, how did
you get it? Did he bring it to you?

D By mail.

Q: Okay. BHe mailed it to you.

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Did he mail you everything that you know of? Was there
things that you weren't allowed to have?

A The 1like the pictures, like the pictures of like when
they did the evidence, like fingerprinting and all that, the
pictures, there was no pictures, it was all on a flash drive
which I didn't see that until July.

Q: Okay. You're obviously nct allowed to have a flash drive
in the Department of Corrections, right?

A Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. All right. So the first time you met with Mr.
Richardson you all ready had your discovery at that point,
right?

A; Yes, sir.
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White vs The State 9 2019-CP-33-00281
Q: Did y'all have a chance to talk about it at that first
neeting?

A: No, sir. He was just telling me a brief summary of what

my co-defendant was saying.

OCkay. You had two co-defendants; is that right?
Yes, sir.

One male and one female.

Yes, sir.

LS .S

Okay. The female was the sister of wone of the victims in
the case?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. When you met with Mr. Richardson at the courthouse
that time, how long did y'all have a chance to meet?

A We talked for like five to ten minutes before we went up
in front of the Judge.

Okay. Were you in a rocm?

Helding cell.

In a holding cell.

Yes, sir.

A1l right. How about the next time y'all met?

It was July 11lth, 2018.

Okay. Where did you meet that time?

He came to Lee Correctional.

OCkay. How long did y'all meet then?

2o o rFo oo P oo 2o

We had a -- it was a lengthy, a lengthy wvisit. We went
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over the video statements because all of the statements was on
video.
Q: Okay. Did you have a chance to view the pictures of any

cof the stuff that you said was on that flash drive?

A Yes, sir.

Q: All right. How about the third time you met?

A: The third time we met he was taking me back to -- I was
transported back tc Marion County for -- well he didn't even -

- I didn't even know what I was going back for. It was just
out the klue I was transferred back to Marion County courtroom
and he was telling me that the plea was dropped from -- all
right, the first time we met he told me, he asked me did I
want to accept the 20-year plea. The second time we met on
July 1lth he asked me did I want to -- and he told me that the
plea was dropped from 20 years to 17 years, did I want to
accept. I teld him no. So the third time we met he told me
he said the plea was 15. He asked did I want to take it.

Q: Okay. Before you took your plea, your warrants were

presented to the grand jury; is that right? You were

indicted.
A Yes, sir.
Q: And did you and Mr. Richardson have a chance to discuss

what being indicted means?
A No, sir. Not, not, I mean not really. I asked him

certain questions because I was looking up certain things in
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the law library, so I was asking him certain guestions. But

basically the questiocns that T was asking he was basically

telling me that there wasn't -- he was basically telling me my
questions didn't -- the concerns that I had wasn't really an
issue.

Q: Okay. All of your —— all of your charges were contained

on one indictment; is that right?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And did you have questions about that?

A Yes, sir.

Q: Okay.

Al For one, I didn't -- I never -- well see this is my first

time seeing an indictment. This was the first fime seeing my
indictment, but the probklems that I had with my indictment was
I didn't —-- I didn't know about the multicount indictment, but
he told me about the multicount indictment, then somebody else
did. But the questions that I had about my indictment was it
wasn't true billed or signed off, the copy that I had was not
true billed or signed off, which I've got a copy of it now.

Q: Okay.

il And also that I was charged with conspiracy to commit
kidnapping, but on my indictment I was indicted for criminal
conspiracy but the warrant number for the conspiracy -— the
correct charge that I was charged with stayed the same on the

indictment.
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Q: Okay. And that was golng te be my next guestion to you.
So you were charged with conspiracy to commit kidnapping and
you were indicted for just regular old criminal conspiracy.
Al Yes, sir.

Q: Did you and Mr. Richardson talk about the change and why
that was different?

A: I asked him about it and he said that he was going to

lock into, but I never heard anything else about it.

Q: Okay. You said the warrant number was the same.
A: As the correct charge that T was charged with.
Q: Qkay. Okay.

A: And that was ---

When you say correct charge, what do you mean correct?

=0

The charge that I was actually charged with was
conspiracy to commit kidnapping, but when I was indicted they
used the warrant number for the charge that I was charged with
but they changed the charge on my indictment.

Q: So when you say correct, you mean the conspiracy to
commit kidnapping?

Ac: Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. All right. Did you and Mr. Richardscn have a
chance to talk about the evidence against you? You mentioned
video statements a few minutes age. How about how you were
identified?

A: Yeah, I questioned parts of how I was identified and I
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mean really he didn't -- he didn't realily, I mean he didn't
really address it -- address the issues that I was really
concerned about like in my -— in the evidence, the video

statements I was identified by a co-defendant. But when she
identified me she basically told basically a lie. She told a
whole lot of lies in her statement and she threw herself all
of the way out of the statement.

Q: Okay. 8o neither of the two victims in this case
identified ycu or the other male co-defendant?

A: No, sir.

Q: So you were identified by your female co-defendant who

had been identified by the victims?

A Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. You said that she minimized her involvement?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Did you and Mr. Richardson talk about ways to challenge

her identification of you?

i Yes. We somewhat a little bit. Basically when I talked
to him about it and I asked questicns about it he said a
little bit about it and then he went on to a different
subject.

oF Okay. Did y'all talk about what -- what happened if you
went to trial and I'm assuming she was going to testify
against you. Did y'all discuss that?

A: Yes, sir. But I mean I understand that there's a
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possibility that I could get a life sentence if I were
convicted on the burglary first-degree, but he didn't tell me
that it was a possibility. He was just saying no doubt about
it I was going to get a life sentence.

Q: Okay. Did you and Mr. Richardson discuss your statement
to law enforcement?

A I told him ~~ I told him about it and I also -- I also
brought to his attention aboutf my Miranda rights.

Q: Okay. What about your Miranda rights?

A: I was never read my Miranda rights.

Q: Okay. All right. Did y'all discuss how that might
affect the use of your statement at any trial?

No, sir.

Okay. Did y'all discuss trial at all?

Yes, sir. I wanted to go fo trial.

Qkay. What did y'all talk about, about geoing to trial?

H= T © B

Basically, I mean I told him that I wanted to go to
trial, but he was telling me if I go to trial then I was just
going to get a life sentence plain and simple, no way around
it.

Q: Okay. Did you understand all of the evidence that the
state said they had against you?

A Well I didn't receive all evidence because 1t was
evidence that he regquested like I gct a letter 18 days before

I was sentenced, before the plea was accepted. He was still
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reguesting evidence.

Q: Ckay. D¢ vyou know 1f that was ever received before you
plead guilty?

A: I never, I never saw 1t.

Q: You never saw it. OCkay. Do you know what was regquested?
Was any of the testing done as far as the weapons or anything
like that?

A: There was -- all right, there was -- well see I didn't
see this letter, the letter that he wrote. It was the day
after the visit that me and him had. I didn't see the letter;
I just received the letter this year. My sister went to the
clerk of court office and got sbme evidence, well she went and
got the discovery.

Qr Some things that were filed with the clerk of court?

A: Yes, =sir.

Q: Okay. After vour plead did you and Mr. Richardson

discuss him filing an appeal for you?

A Yes, sir. I told him I wanted him to file an appeal.
Q: Okay. Do you know whether that wes done or not?
A: I have paperwork that my sister brought from the clerk of

court office about my appeal, but it was never notarized, and
I never received any copy of it from him, from his cffice.

Q: Ckay. So you understand that he tried to file something
but you don't know anything else.

A: Neo, I don't know nothing else.
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Q: All right. At scme point you -- Jjust a minute ago you
testified that you wanted to go to trial.

A Yes, sir.

Q: At some point that changed, and you ended up obviously
pleading guilty. What -- what changed?

A He was telling me -- well one cof the things he brought
up, he asked me =~ he knows that I have a daughter. He asked
me did I love my daughter and I told him yes, I did. And he
asked me, he said do I want to see her graduate? And I said
yes, I did. And he said if I love my daughter and I want to
see my daughter graduate then the best thing tc do is take
that plea.

Q: Okay. Did you -- was that pressuring you, threatening
you, you thought?

A Yes, sir. It brought chills to me not being abkle to see
ny daughter graduate.

Q: Ckay. At that point do you know if the trial was coming
up or had been scheduled? Do you know where you were in that
process?

A He said the trial would be -- I was on the trial roster
for the next week.

Q: Okay. Had y'all prepared any for a trial next week?

A No, sir.
Q: Okay. Do you know if he had done any preparation for the
trial?
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A No, sir.
Q: Was there any information that you had requested that he

investigate or follow-up on?

A: The indictment because I had never seen the true billed,
a copy of the true billed indictment and he never seen -- well
at the time, as far as I know, he had never seen a copy of the
true billed indictment because the day after our visit he —-
that was another thing in the letter. He was requesting a
copy of the true billed indictment.

Q: Okay. Do you think that, based on what you saw in
meeting with him, do yvou think that he was prepared to go to a
trial the next week?

A: No, sir.

Q: Okay. Was that part of your decision to plead guilty?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. Mr. White, I think I've asked you all of the
guestions that I have for yocu. Is there anything that you
think I've left out or neglected to ask that the Judge needs
to be aware of about Mr. Richardson's -- just his
representation of you, not the facts of the case?

A: Yes. About my discovery, all right, he was still
requesting evidence in my discovery. One thing that he
requested from the solicitor, the prosecutor, was there a
projectile reccvered, if so was it analyzed? It's in my

discovery, a copy of my discovery that he gave me it's in my
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discovery where there was a projectile recovered January 4th,

2017 and it was not analyzed.

Q: Okay. So you don't know i1f he ever received that
information?

A No, sir.

Qs Okay. And you said he requested it just before you plead
guilty?

A: Yes, sir.

Qe Okay. I don't have anything further. Please answer any

questions Mr. Key has.
THE COURT: Mr. Key.

CROSS EXAMINATION OF MR. WHITE BY MR. KEY:

Q: Mr. White, you testified that Mr. Richardson came and met
with vou three times?

Yes, sir.

Okay. First time at the Marion County Courthouse?

Yes, sir.

Second time at Lee?

Yes, sir.

Third time at Marion again?

Yes, sir.

L .- I © B O R

Okay. And you testified when he came and met with ycu at
Lee that was a lengthy visit.
A Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. And at that meeting did he go over the discovery
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with you?

A: Parts of the discovery, but mainly we Jjust watched the
videos of the statements.

Q: Okay. So you were able to watch the videos that were on
the flash drive that yocu couldn't see before?

Ac: Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. So you saw the videos and you got, I guess paper
copies of the rest of the discovery?

Yes, sir.

And the first plea offer was an open plea for 20 years?
That's right.

And he told you that?

Yes, sir.

LR O B D © R

Okay. And then the second offer was for 17 years and you
were aware of that?
A Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. And then the, I guess the final offer was the 15

years?
i Yes, sir.
Q: Ckay. And you testified that you wanted to go to trial

in this case?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. And did that change when you got the 15-year plea
offer?

A: The only reason that that changed, it changed but the




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

White vs The State 20 2019-CcP-33-00281

only reason why it changed was because basically he was —-
really what he told me was if I didn't take the plea I was
going to trial that next week and I was going to get a 1life
sentence. And he mentioned my daughter, and do I love my
daughter, and do I want to see my daughter graduate so that's
what --—-

Q: Ckay. So you were aware if you were convicted at trial
of first-degree burglary you could receive a life sentence?
A Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. You were just speaking or testifying a moment ago
about the true billed indictment and you had asked Mr.

Richardson about that. Do you recall at what meeting that

was?

Az Yes, sir. That was the meeting at Lee Correctional.
Q: Okay. And do you recall the date of that meeting?

A: July 11th, 2018.

Q: July 1lth. What year, I'm sorry?

A 2018, last year, 2018.

Q: 2018. Okay. Have you —- have you seen an indictment

with the true bill on it since your case or since you had
questions about it?

A I received -- the only time I received -- when I did
receive a copy was when Mr. Waller was presented on my case.
He sent me & copy of it.

Q: Okay. So you have seen a copy of the true billed
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indictment?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. With the conspiracy to commit kidnapping or the

other conspiracy charge that was on your indictment, did you
plead guilty to those charges -~- to that charge?

A: No, sir. I plead guilty to the attempted murder and
burglary first and the rest of the charges were dismissed.

Qs And did you -- did you plead to kidnapping?

A: No, sir. I plead to attempted murder and burglary first.
Q: Okay. 2and I believe you testified that Mr. Richardson
told you that one of your co-defendants had named you as one

of the perpetrators, I guess.

A Yes, sir.

Q: Qkay. So you are aware that your co-defendant had named
you?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. And you were alsc aware that none of the, I guess,

victims in the house had named you before that?

A: Yes, 1 was.

Q: Mr. White, do you recall 1f you were sworn when you plead
guilty in front of Judge Seals?

iy Can you define that? Can you say that ---

Q: Like when you came in today to testify and they swore you
in. Did they swear you in when you plead guilty?

Az Yes, sir.
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Q: QOkay. Do you recall Judge Seals going cover the charges
with you? What you were pleading guilty to at least?
A: Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. And vyou told Judge Seals that you understood the

charges?
L Yes, sir.
Q: Do you recall Judge Seals asking if anybody had

threatened you in any way into pleading guilty?
b: Yes, sir. I believe, I believe so.
Q Okay. And you responded no, sir.
A Yes, gir.
Q Okay.

MR. KEY: ©No further questions, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Any redirect?

MR. WALLER: Nothing further from the applicant, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. White, you may step down, sir.

MR. WALLER: Nothing further froem the applicant, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. Key.

MR. KEY: The state would call Bradley Richardson.

BRADLEY C. RICHARDSON, HAVING BEEN

FIRST DULY SWORN, TESTIFIED AS FOLLOWS:

DIRECT EXAMINATION OF MR, RICHARDSON BY MR. KEY:

Q: Good morning, Mr. Richardson. Thank you for being here

47
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today.

A: Certailnly.

Q: How did you come to represent Mr. White?

A: I was appointed to represent Mr. White I believe in
November 2017. Looking back at my records, it loocks like I
was appointed I want to say about November 17th, 2017. I sent
a letter to Mr. White November 20th, 2017 indicating that I'd
been appointed te represent him. T sent it up to Lee
Correctional, November 20th, 2017 to the address that was
listed on the Department of Corrections website stating I had
not been provided with discovery at that point. However, I
had submitted a motion for such and that I would be in touch
with him just as socen as I get the discovery. I asked -- I
sent him some documentatlicon asking him to complete that so
that I could learn a little more about him. I got discovery

in on or about December 4th, 2017, then I started reviewing

that.

Q: Okay. Do you recall how many times you met with Mr.
White?

A: Initially I corresponded with him. I met with him for

the first time I believe it was in May of 2018. The

prosecutor on the case Fitzlee McEachin, now Judge McEachin,
was representing the state in it and was trying to call the
case for trial so I had filed for a motion for continuance.

Efforts to meet with Mr. White prior to that, I'd intended on
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meeting with him in March or April and there was a riot at Lee
Correctional and therefore T wasn't able te go up. They were
on lockdown for some time. So I sent a notice to him
indicating that we would have a motion for continuance. I
sent a letter to him May 3rd, 2018 indicating I apologize for
not having come tc see you. I was preparing to come see you
most recently, the facility was placed on lockdeown. The
soliciltor has placed you on the trial list for 2018. TI've
filed a motion for continuance due to inability to meet in
person. I asked the solicitor to have you transported to
Marion the week of May 11lth, 2018 to be formally heard. I
also indicted some items that I'd seen in the discovery at
that point, what I saw in the discovery, it was a two-page
letter. He was transported May 11lth. I don't believe we met
in the holding cell, as I recall. The public defenders have
an office in the Marion Courthouse building. They let us
utilize an office in there where we met for some time.

Q: Ckay. ©Now, Mr. White testified that he had had a YOA
probation revoked sé he was in Lee Cecrrectional. Doces that --
does that change how you would meet with a client that's -- a
client who is out on ball or in the Marion County Ccourthouse?
A: A few more steps toc go meet. One, you have tc travel to
whatever location they are at at that point. 1In this instance
I had to notify the Department of Corrections when I was going

up there. I did meet with him in July. I had to notify them
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of what kind of media I was brining, of course, they'll let me
bring in files, but tc bring in a computer and a thumb drive
you actually have to get that cleared. I did such and it was
my intention to go through everything. I had provided all of
the written discovery we had at that pocint. But my intention
that day, even in our local jails, may times it's difficult to
go in and review media whether it's a disk, a cassette tape in
the old days, or a thumb drive in this case. But I reduced
everything from the CDs down to the thumb drive, all the
interviews and whatnot, the recorded stuff.

Q: So when you went to meet with him in July what you had
not provided to him in written form on paper, you were able to
show him the media discovery?

Az That's correct. Yeah. I went up there. I had made a
lot of notes on the interviews, also indicating pros and cons
I saw in the state's case. I left Myrtle Beach about 7:30
that morning, arrived at Lee Cocrrectional at 92:30 and I was
there until shortly before 2:00 I believe. We met for some
time. Initislly, they had two corrections officers that were
in the room with us. They were requested to leave, the
captain c¢rdered them fto leave so that we ccould have the room
to ocurselves so that we wouldn't invalidate attorney/client
confidentiality. We discussed the aspects of the case
including the indictment, the fact that I did not have a true

billed copy at that point. To my recollection, I informed him
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as I inform everyone an indictment is nothing more than a
ticket to ride in general sessions court. I typically inform
clients that 12 cut of 18 persons on a grand jury have to
meet, they have o render that probable cause is found to meet
the elements of each charge. In my experience, 1it's rare that
I see a grand jury take no pesition and I told him -- or to no
bill an indictment. Sometimes they'll take no action for it
to be represented. That I would make sure, but that we could
not appear before trial without a true billed indictment.

When I did go back and look, it looked like there were no
changes between the copy of the indictment I had and the one
that was true billed. So¢ there was no material changes in
there.

Q: Did -- did he bring up or ask vou to lock intc an issue
of all of the charges being on the same indictment?

IL: I don't recall if he did or did not. That's not the
process, when I was a prosecutor for over in Horry that's not
the process we used. 1 do understand the solicitor does that
over here and the grand jury can return it or not. That was
the process that was used for many years before 1 was ever a
prosecutor.

Q: Okay.

A: They all rise out of cone event and so I do believe it to
be proper.

Q: Did -- did you explain to Mr. White the conspiracy to
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commit kidnapping charge that was on his -- or the charge that
was on his indictment?

Az Conspiracy, ves. I went through each and every charge
and told him what the elements were on those. Attempted
murder is cause of harm to another that could potentially be
fatal with malice aforethought. In this case it was done
under the theory of what would amount to felony murder.
Burglary first, entering a dwelling, which this was a mobile
home as I recall, with intent to commit a crime there in,
occurs at night or somecne is injured. In this case somecne
was shot. Kidnapping, rendering socmeone where they can't move
freely, in this case there was the victim that was left on the
floor after he was shot. And then I think the co-defendant in
this case was Clerra Grant and her sister Terry Grant was
actually in the house and she was taken in the house and
driven away. They eventually dropped her off as I recall near
Atlas Imports or the Maricn Amphitheater where her mother came
to retrieve her, but she was able to identify her sister and
give a general descripiion of the other two perscns in the
vehicle.

Q: Okay. Now hoe did Mr. White eventually get identified in
this case? There was a general description. The victim in
this case didn't know him. They gave a general description.
They gave what's referred to as a six-~pack line up to them.

He indicated someone looked similar but could not make 100
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percent positive identification. Cierra Grant was of course
identified relatively quickly. Her sister knew who she was
and said she seemed to be involved. Cierra was taken into
custody and charged I believe after two, three, four weeks in
jail she finally decided to talk. We discussed that as well
how that might play out. But that is how he was identified
through Cierra Grant. Also, there was a vehicle that was
identified as being used in the description of the wvehicle. I
believe it was a red, orange Dodge Charger maybe; but there
were fingerprints that belonged to Mr. White that were found
on that vehicle. Subsequent investigatiocn determined that
someone who was a girlfriend of Mr. White had rented that
vehicle which would have been used to show he had access to
it.

Q: Okay. And did you ---

A It was found like a day or two after the -- after the
crime. I'm sorry.

Q: -—— and did you explain all of this to Mr. White?

A: I did. I explained that the fingerprints that were found
as I reczll were on the exterior of the case. 8o it doesn't
necessarily show that he was driving. But that Cierra Grant's
testimony can certainly be challenged, but it does show that -
- she has indicated some invelvement in the crime. Her sister
corroborates her involvement in the c¢rime and the general

descriptions were the same. Also, another co-defendant in the
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case, Keith Charles, I believe his DNA was actually found
inside the crime scene and it was my understanding from
talking to Mr. McEachin that Keith Charles could be testifying
as well and his DNA was found at the scene.

Q: Okay.

A: And we went through it and as I recall I mean this is as
we're going down everything while we're at priscn, as we go
through that lengthy discussion. The original motiocn for
centinuance, the Judge agreed to continue it from May but
indicated the case may come up in August as I recall. I had
originalily asked for both May and August to be moved. Mr.
White was correct that I did send a letter out to Mr. McEachin
shortly after our meeting, July 12th, wherein I asked for a
copy of the true billed indictment, are there any photos of
crime scene, were there any cell phone searches or Terry
Grant, Cierra Grant, Terrance Williams, was there a projectile
recovered? I asked them about photos and were there any
proffers. I had indicated to him before that it would be the
state’s burden to prove anything, that we have nothing to
show. I gave him everything that I received, and I tecld him
that the state would have to turn over any evidence that they
intended to use in their case in chief.

Q: Did you recommend to Mr. White that he should accept the
state's l5-year plea offer?

A We talked about different pleas while we were in prison.
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Whenever he was brought back I asked, because they were trying
to put him or they did put him on the trial roster for the
August term of -- for the second week of the Marion term in
August, 2018. And I had asked them, I asked that he be
brought back so we could prepare for trial if we were going to
be going teo trial and they did bring him back. We sat down to
talk, as I recall we talked briefly when he was in the holding
cell, then T believe we talked again in that little room in
the public defender's office. He had indicated before about
concerns where he wanted to be able to see his daughter. I
told him that if he was found not guilty, he walks free when
he's done with his revocation, the sentence that he was
already serving. I told him that if he entered a plea that I
had gotten the state to offer 15 years concurrent on these,
which is a no parole offense, which means that he would have
to serve B85 percent of the sentence. That he'd be granted --
because he had never made bond, he'd be granted credit for any
time that he had sexrved. And we had a long discussion as I
recall. He brought up his daughter again, and I told him the
difference is if you're found not guilty you go home. You get
to see your daughter. I said if you're found guilty however a
Judge could sentence you to life in prison. At the very least
a Judge has to sentence you to 15 years. It's not been my
sentence that somecne that goes to trial receives the minimum

sentence, particularly when they have a prior record. The
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Judge could sentence him to iife, which would mean service of
—— a life sentence is just that. I always inform clients that
there i1s a saving grace in there that if they make it to age
65 and have served 30 years of a sentence or age 70 and have
served 25 years that the parcle board if they're in bad health
can ask for them to be released. But I do try to talk in real
world terms. I didn't threaten him that he would never see
his daughter again. I told him that it would have to be his
choice if he wanted tc go to trial, That I was certainly
ready, willing, and able to go to trial. I try to educate
them on what the state would have to show and that if the
trial went out way he walks. TIf the trial doesn't go our way
that he could be found guilty of first-degree burglary, could
have been found of kidnapping, could have been found guilty of
attempted murder. A Judge could end up imposing a life
sentence. But the option 1s always theirs. I don't try to
twist arms. I've done too many trials toe try and get out of
one.

Q: Did you and Mr. White discuss his statement to law
enforcement and how you can challenge that had the case gone
to trial?

A: Bs I recall, I don't specifically recall, but I do
typically go over that with clients, that if it's done without
Miranda the aspects that you have to look at pursuant to all

Miranda and it's progeny with regard to whether or not it's
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voluntary, whether they're in custody or not, if they're under
any duress, 1f they're under the influence. And then
ultimately if a Judge allows it in, we get to bring it up to
the jury and the jury makes that decision.

Q: But his statement to law enforcement, 1t wasn't the only
thing law enforcement had against him?

Az No. I told him that in this case if Keith Charles
testified, Keith Charles was no deubt in the house at some
point or somebody had taken his DNA in there and he was a co-
defendant. Cierra Grant was ccming forward to testify against
him was my understanding. Actually, Terry Grant the victim --
one of the victims that was kidnapped but not harmed
otherwise, had the opportunity to speak with her when she
stopped in my office for something else. Once I realized who
it was I said will you be testifying, she indicated yes. I
did not speak with Keith Charles, did not speak with Cierra
Grant as they were represented. It would have been improper
for me to do that.

Q: And did Mr. White ask you to file an appeal?

A: He did. 1 filed a notice of appeal as I recall, but I
don't know that I followsd up with everything else. And that
is an error on my part.

Q: Okay. So you filed a ncotice of appeal but the appeal was
never perfected?

Az That's correct.
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Q: Ckay.
MR, KEY: No further questions, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Mr. Waller.
MR. WALLER: Just briefly.

CROSS EXAMINATION QOF MR. RICHARDSON BY MR. WALLER:

Q: Mr. Richardson, when you had your lengthy meeting at Lee
with Mr. White. ©Did you have everything in discovery at that
point?

A: I had all of the written materials, all of the wvideos.

As I indicated I sent a letter out the next day asking for a
true billed indictment. That was something I asked about. He
mentioned that he had been doing some research. I think one
of the questions that came up, as is commonplace, 1is whether
or not something has been put to the grand jury within 80
days. And typically, when that question is asked, I tell them
there's reems and reems of law about the %0-day rule on grand
jury indictments.

Q: Qkay.

A: I also requested some crime scene photos. I had photos
from the szarch of the Dodge Charger that was conducted here

in Florence.

Q1 Did you have a chance after that meeting when you
received -- first of all, did you ever receive all of that
stuff?

A I think we did get some crime scene photos in. One of
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the things that I requested, were there any DNA coming back,
there was nothing that came back with his DNA in it. Go ahead
if you need to grab that.
Q: Thank vyou.

THE COURT: What are you wanting to do with that, Mr.
Waller?

MR. WALLER: I was just trying to get it marked, Judge.
I apologize.

THE COURT: You get it marked over here.

MR. WALLER: I am sorry. You switched courtrooms on nme,
Judge. I'm gcing to the wrong side.

THE COURT: No problem.

BY MR. WALLER:

Q: All right. Sorry about that. Did you ever -- the items
you requested the day aiter your meeting, did you ever get a
copy of all of those things?

A: I believe I did get a copy of the crime scene and cell
phones. They sent some photograrhs of some things that
weren't really pertinent. I couldn't make heads or taiis. I
think I did end up making copies and we discussed that when we
met July 30th, the day of the piea.

Q: Okay. Did you have a chance, the stuff that you did
receive after the fact, did you have a chance to go cver that
with Mr. White?

A We went over it whenever we meet, like I said July 30th.
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Q: Okay.

Az I think it was July 30th, the day that he plead.

Q: You said that you had been noticed for the second week of
the Marion term, sc¢ within the next 30 days.

A: Well it would have been the following week. It was going
to be August 7th,

Q: Qkay.

A And that's one reason 1 asked that he be brought back so
that we could adequately prepare for trial if that's the
direct he toock.

Q: Okay. At that point before he decided to plead guilty,
what preparations had you done to get ready for trial?

A: I had reviewed the statement exhaustively, taken
extensive notes con it, reviewed what they did have. As I told
him, it's the state's burden, not ours. Did research with
regard with regard te —-- in case there was an attempt to do a
show up ID seeing as there was a six pack that was done where
no one was picked out. I was researching it and as I recall I
was preparing questions for the witnesses that I knew would be
testifying.

Q: When you met with him on the 30th, did you have a chance
to discuss with him the collateral consequences to his
charges? The fact that 1t was a most serious offense, the
burglary first, the fact that it was 85 percent. Did you

discuss all of that with him?
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A: T did.
Q: A1l right.

MR. WALLER:

All right.

Your Honor,

36 2019-CP-33-00281

may I approach the witness?

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

MR. WALLER: Thank you.
BY MR. WALLER:
Q: I'm gecing te hand you what's been marked as applicant's
1.
Al Let me get all of this out of the way so I don't get it
confused.
Q: I appreciate that. I'm going to ask you if you recognize
that?
A: First, that does appear to be my signature. That does

appear the be the notice of appezl.

Q: Okay.

A: As I indicated, I don't

on the appeal.

know that I followed up properly

Q: Ckay. But is that -- that's what you, I guess attempted

to file with the clerk of the Court of Appeals.

A Yes. I think I ended up getting it clocked in Marion.

thought that's where I needed to get it deone. I do know

better now.

MR. WALLER:

Your Honor,

MR. KEY: Nc obiection,

THE COURT:

All right.

I would offer applicant's one.
Your Honor.

So admitted.

I
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(APPLICANT'S EXHIBIT NUMBER 1
IS ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE.)
MR. WALLER: I beg the Court's indulgence.

BY MR. WALLER:

Q: Thank you, Mr. Richardson. No further questions.

THE COURT: Any redirect?

MR. KEY: No, sir, Your Hcnor.

THE COURT: Mr. Richardson, you may step down, sir.

MR. RICHARDSON: Thank you, Your Honor.

MR. KEY: Your Honor, may he be released from his
subpoena®?

THE COURT: Any objection, Mr. Wallexr?

MR. WALLER: ©No objection, Your Honox.

THE COURT: Yes. He may be released. You're released
from your subpoena.

All right. Anything further?

MR. KEY: Nothing further from the state.

THE COURT: Anything by way of argument?

MR. WALLER: Judge, just briefly. You'wve cbviously heard
the testimony. You have the packet in fromt of you. It
contains the records from the clerk of court as well as a
transcript. Judge, I would just like to point out on Page 10
and continuing to Page 11 of the transcript, Mr. Richardson is
telling the Court that he did not discuss the two strikes most

serious offense with Mr. White, so I would like to pecint that
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out. Judge, I think the amendment that was filed was pretty
clear. And I would ask the Court to consider that as well as
the testimony here today.

THE COURT: Mr. Key.

MR. KEY: Your Honor, for the I believe it was the third
allegations, the state will concede Mr. White 1s entitled to a
belated direct appeal pursuant to White versus State. As for
his other allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel
though, I believe that Mr. Richardson testified that he did
meet with Mr. White a number of times. He actually had to set
up to go meet with Mr. White at Lee Correctiocnal. He did. He
reviewed all of the discovery with him and he was prepared to
ge to trial, but he left the decision up o his c¢lient and his
client chose to plead guilty.

THE COURT: All right. Based upon what I've heard here
today, as each of you know it's well established law that a
defendant that pleads guilty under the advise of counsel may
collaterally attached the plea only by showing: cone, that
counsel was ilneffective; and two, that there is a reasonable
probability that but for counsels errors the defendant would
not have plead guilty. Based upon what I've heard here today,
I find that the defendant has failed to establish that
counsel: one, was ineffective. And twc, that there's a
reasonable prokability that but for counsels errors the

defendant woculd nct have plead guilty. 8¢ I'm going to deny
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the defendant's post conviction relief, but I am granting his
right to appeal, which he's requested on the guilty plea. All
right. Anything further?

MR. WALLER: Your Honeor, just to clarify. You are
denying the application, but separately granting ---

THE COURT: I'm going to grant his right to appeal from
Lhe gquilty plea.

MR. WALLER: Thank you, Your Honor.

MR. KEY: Thank you, Judge.

THE COURT: If you'll get me an order to that affect.

MR. KEY: VYes, sir.

THE COURT: And I think the state acknowledges that he's
entitled to that.

MR. WALLER: Thank you, Your Honor.

(COURT IS ADJOURNED, )
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF MARION 20200CT %5 “ﬁ% 4WE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
Mo ) TU2019NEP-33-0281
Larry Anthony White, # 371303 }l ) doi
bbb \):s;' Fa
Applicant, :
) ORDER DENYING PCR BUT
v. )  GRANTING BELATED APPEAL
)
State of South Carolina, )
' )
Respondent. )
)

L INTRODUCTION
The matter before the Court is Larry Anthony White’s (Applicant) action for ‘post-

conviction relief (PCR). Applicant commenced this PCR action on April 22, 2019. Applicant

 alleged ineffective assistance of counsel rendering his guilty plea unknowing and involuntary. The

State made its return on July 8, 2019, requesting an evidentiary hearing be held on the issues.
Thereafter, Applicant, through appointed counsel, amended his allegations and included
ineffective assistance of counsel for failure to file an appeal on December 16, 2019,

An evidentiary hearing into the matter convened on December \17/,2019, at the Florence
County Courthouse before the undersigned. Applicant, and Bradley C. Richardson, Esquire
{Counsel) testified at the hearirlxg. Also before the Court were the Marion County Clerk of Court's
records of the underlying charges, Applicant’s records from the South Carolina Depariment of
Corrections (SCDC), the plea transcript, and the records of this PCR action.

After .a fult review of the record before the Court, and after observing the testimony
presented, the Court finds, for the reasons discussed below, Counsel was not constitutionally

ineffective; therefore, this PCR action is denied and dismissed with prejudice.




L FACTS & PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Applicant is confined in SCDC pursuant to the orders of commitment of the Marion County
Clerk of Court. Applicant was indicted at the July 2017 term of the Marion County Grand Jury for
first-degree burglary; attempted murder; armed robbery; two counts of kidnapping; conspiracy;
and possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent crime. (2017-GS-33-00416).
Applicant was represented by Bradly C, Richardson, Esquire (Counsel). Assistant Solicitor Fitzlee
McEachin prosecuted the case.

Applicant’s charges stem from a home invasion and shooting of Terrance Williams. On
December 22, 2016, Applicant and two co-defendants broke into Williams’s residence around
12:30 am Applicant and his co-defendants broke into the house attempting to rob the location.
Upon entry, Applicant shot Williams in the stomach. (Tr. 7-8).

On July 30, 2018, Applicant pleaded guilty to first-degree burglary and attempted rourder
before the Honorable William H. Seals, Jr. Appliéant pleaded guilty with negotiated concurrent
fifteen year sentences on both charges, and his remaining charges were dropped in exchange for
his guilty plea. Judge Seals accepted Applicant’s guilty plea and sentenced him to serve concurrent
terms of fiftcen years” imprisonment, Applicant did not appeal his plea or sentence.

IIL.  ALLEGATIONS
Applicant titnely commenced this PCR action on April 22, 2019, In his original PCR
application, Applicant aileged:
. 1. Ineffective assistance of Counsel; .
a. Counsel did not help Applicant to the best of his ability; and
b. Counsel withheld evidence from Applicant.

On Decembet 16, 2019, Applicant, through PCR counsel, amended his PCR application, alleging:

1. Involuntary guilty plea:
a. Failure to properly investigate the facts and circumstances
surrounding the case;
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b. Failure to conduct an adequate amount of meetings with Applicant
to review the discovery; and
2. Ineifective assistance of Counsel for failure to properly file a notice of appeal:
a. Applicant asserts he is entitled to a belated appeal pursuant to White
v. State, 263 S.C. 110, 208 S.E.2d 35 (1974),

- Applicant requests relief in the form of a new trial, or, alternatively, a belated appeal

pursuant to White v, State.

. PCR TESTIMONY

Applicant testified he ﬁas on probation when he was arrested on the charges subject to this
PCR action, his probation was revoked because of these charges, and he was incarcerated at Lee
Correctional Institution (Lee) while these charges were pending. Applicant recalled that Counsel
was appointed to represent him on these charges, and Applicant wanted to hire a private attorney
to represent him; however, Applicant could not afford to retain counsel.

Applicant asserted he met with Counsel three times while his charges were pending,
Applicant testified he first met Counsel on May 14, 2017, at the Marion County Courthouse for a
continuance hearing. Applicant explained he was transferred to Lee in April 2017, Applicant
testified that in Fcbfuary 2018, he received a flash drive with the discovery in the mail from
Counsel. However, Applicant was unable to review the discovery until Counsel visited him in July
2018.

In their first meeting, Counsel informed Applicant of a twenty-year open plea offer.
Applicant testified he rejected the initial plea offer. Applicant testified his first meeting with
Counsel was in a holding cell and lasted about five-to-ten minutes. Applicant stated Counsel
briefly described what his co-defendant was saying against Applicant. Applicant explained his co-

defendant was the sister of one of the victims in the case, Applicant testified he was not allowed
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to have pictures of the evidence, and the discovery was on a flash drive which he did not see until
July 2018,

Applicant testified he and Counsel met for the second time on July 11, 2018. In their second
meeting, Counsel visited him at Lee for an extended period of time, and during this meeting,
Counsel] and Applicant reviewed all the video statements, and the evidence from the flash drive
together. Applicant testified that Counsel also informed him the State’s plea offer had dropped
from twenty-years to seventeen-years. Applicant again rejected the State’s plea offer.

Applicant testified he met with Counsel a third time when he was transported back to
Marion County. At the third meeting, Counsel informed Applicant the State had dropped the plea
offer to fifteen-years. Applicant told Counsel he wanted to accept the State's offer.

Applicant testified he was indicted before be pleaded guilty, and the indictment was a
multi-count indictment. Applicant stated he asked Counsel why his indictment was not true-billed
or signed. Applicant also asked Counsel why he was charéed with conspiracy to commit
kidnapping, but the indictment was for criminal conspiracg. Applicant recalled the warrant
numbers were the same, but the charge was changed on the indictment. Applicant asked Counsel
about this issue, and Counsel told him ke would look into it; however, Applicant never heard back
from Counsel regarding this issue. However, Applicant only pleaded ghilty to attemnpted murdex
and first-degree burglary, and his other charges were dismissed.

Applicant testified he asked Counsel how he was identified, and Counsel did not really
address the issue, Applicant stated his co-defendant’s statement implicated him, but his co-
defendant lied in her statement and kept herself out of the statement. Applicant testified he was
identified by his co-defendant, but not by the victims. Applicant testified Counsel advised him

briefly about ways to challenge the identification and discussed his co-defendant testifying at trial,
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Applicant testified he understands he could get life for first-degree burglary, but Counsel told him
there was no doubt he would get life at trial.

Applicani testified he and Counsel discussed the statements he gave to law enforcement,
but Counsel did not tell him how they could defend the statements at trial. Applicant testified he
told Counsel he wanted to go to trial, but Counsel kept telling Applicant he would get & life
sentence at trial,

Applicant asserted he never received all the discovery before he pleaded guilty. Applicant
recalled Counsel sending him a letter eighteen days before the plea informing him that Counsel
was still waiting to get all the discovery.

Applicant testified that Counsel told him if he wanted to see his daughter graduate, the best
thing to do was to plead guilty. Counsel told Applicant the trial was set for the following week,
and at that point, Applicant felt they were not ready for trial because he did not know if Counsel
had prepared for trial. Applicant testified that part of his decision to plead guilty was because he
did not know if Counsel was ready for trial. However, Applicant recalled telling the plea court,
under oath, that no one had threatened him fato pleading guilty.

Counsel testified he was appointed to represent Applicant in November 2017. Counsel
stated he sent Applicant a letter on Noveraber 20, 2017, advising Applicant of the representation.
Counsel testified that at that point, he had not received any discovery, so he filed a motion for'thc
discovery. Counsel also told Applicant he would be in touch with him when the discovery came,
and sent Applicant some forms to fill out. Counsel testified he received the discovery in December
2017, and ;tarl:ed reviewing it.

Counsel recalled first meeting with Applicant in May of 2018. Counsel stated he moved

for a continuance because the State was calling the case to trial. Counsel testified he had previously
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attempted to visit Applicant at Lee, but there was & prison riot and Lee was on lockdown, so
Counsel could not meet with him. Counsel stated he sent Applicant a letter on May 3, 2018,
explaining why he had not met with him yet, that the case had been called for trial, and that Counsel
had moved for a continuance. Additionally, Counsel informed Applicant he would be transported
to Marion County for the continuance hearing. Counsel recalled Applicant was transported on May
11,2018, and he was able to meet with Applicant in a solicitor's room in the courthouse to meet.
Counsel testified he discussed his view of the discovery in this meeting,
| Counsel testified that because Applicé.nt’s YOA sentence was revoked and he was in Lee,
there were more steps to go through to meet with Applicant, Counsel testified he met with
-Applicant in July 2018, and had to get clearance from SCDC to bring a computer and thumb drive
to review with Applicant. Counsel testified that he had already sent Applicant the written discovery
he had, but that day, he went to review the media with Applicant. Counsel stated that in July, he
was able to go over everything not provided on paper. Additionally, Counsel had notes on the
interviews in the discovery, and the pros and cons of the State’s case. Counsel testified he met with
Applicant from 9:30 am until 2:00 pﬁl.
Counsel informed Applicant that at that time, he did not have true-billed copy of the
indictment. However, Counsel informed Applicant essentially the true-billed indictment was a
“ticket to ride” in General Session, explained the Grand Jury process, and that in Counsel’s

experience, it is rare for a Grand Jury to take no position or no-bill an indictment. Further, Counsel

told Applicant he could not appear at trial without a true-billed indictment. Further, Counsel:

explained there were no changes between the copy he had in their meeting had the one eventually

true-billed.
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Counse] could not recall locking into the multicount indictment issue. However, Counsel
thought a multicount indictment in this case was proper because all the charges arose from the
same event, Counsel did, however, go over each charges and elements of the charges with

Applicant. Counsel recalled the State’s theory was basically feloﬁy murder; first-degree

~ burglary—unlawfully entered the home and shot someone; and kidnapping—the shot victim

(Williams) was left on the floor, and the co-defendant’s sister (Grant) was then taken from the
home, driven away, and left near an amphitheater. Grant immediately identified her sister as one
of the assailan’ts, and gave a general description of the other two assailants. Counsel recalled
Grant's sister, & co-defendant, and she dccidt;,d to cooperate with law enforcement after being in
jail a few weeks. She then implicated Applicant in the crimes. Counsel also recalled the vehicle
used in the robbery had Applicant’é fingerprints on the outside of the case, and he had access to
the car because Applicanf’s girifriend had rented the car. Counsel explained to Applicant his
fingerprints were on the outside of the car so they could argue he was not in the car during the
robbery. Counsel also explained to Applicant the co-defendant’s staterents could be challenged,
but Grant’s general description of Applicant corroborated the co-defendant's statements. Finally,
Counsel informed Applicant that the other co-defendant’s DNA was found at the scene, and
Counsel was told he might testify against Applicaﬁt at frial. |
Counsel recalled the May continuance was granted, but the court informed him the trial
could go forward in August. Counsel originally asked for continuances in both terms. Counsel _
stated he requested the discovery of the projectile, cell phones, and any proffers on July 12, 2018.
Further, Counsel exblained to Applicant it would be the State’s burden at trial, and it would have

to turn over any evidence it intended to use.
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Counsel testified the case was put on the August 2018 trial roster, and he requested for
Applicant to be transferred back to Marion County to prepare for trial, which was done. Counsel
stated he spoke to Applicant in the holding cell and at the Public Defender’s Office, and Applicant
wanted to see his daughter, Counsel explained to Applicant if he was found not guilty, he would
be released after serving his probation revocation, and also told Applicant about the plea offer.
Counsel recalled that Applicant brought up his daughter again. Counsel told Applicant that if
convicted at trial the minimum he could get would be fifteen years. However, Counsel also told
Applicant that in his experience, defendants do not get the minimum if they go to trial. Counsel
also told Applicant he could get life if convicted at trial. Counse! told Applicant that jt was
Applicént’s choice whether to go to trial or plead, but if Applicant wanted to go to trial he would
be ready.

Counsel testified he explained to Applicant that Applicant would be parole eligible after
serving eighty-five percent of his sentence and that the charges were considered most-serious
offenses. Finally, Counsel testified he attempted to file an appeal for Applicant, but he failed to
perfect the appeal.

IV. DISCUSSION

This Court has reviewed the entire record and evidence introduced at the hearing, and the
Court has also observed the witnesses presented at the evidentiary hearing, judged their credibility,
and weighed their testimony accordingly in its discussion below. Set forth below are findings of
fact and conclusions of law as required by section 17-27-80 of the South Carolina Code (2014).

Applicant alleged his puilty plea was unknowing and involuntary due to ineffective

assistance of Counsel for failure to investigate, and failure to adequately meet and review the

Pace 8 nf 16

73




.74 s

discovery with Applicant. Applicant also alleged Counsel was ineffective for failing to file a direct
appeal of his guilty plea,

For the reasons discussed below, this Court finds Applicant knowingly and voluntarily
pleaded guilty. The Court finds Counsel reasonably investigated the case, met with Applicant, and
reviewed the discovery with Applicant. Further, Applicant has failed to show prejudice resulted
because the Court is not convinced Applicant would have chosen to go to trial rather than plead
guilty despite Counsel’s alleged deficiencies. Therefore, the Court denies relief on the allegations .
regarding Counsel's performance before and during the guilty plea. However, this Court finds
Applicant is entitled to a belated appeal pursuant to White v. State, 263 5.C. 110, 208 S.E.2d 35,
(1974).

1. Involuntary guilty plea

Applicant alleged his guilty plea was unknowing and involuntary due to ineffective .
assistance of Counsel for failure to investigate, and failure to adequately meet and review the
discovery with Applicant. The Court disagrees.

To establish ineffective assistance of counsel, the PCR applicant must prove (1) counsel’s
performance fell below an objective standard of reasonableness, and (2) the applicant sustained
prejudice as a result of counsel’s deficient performance. Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,
68788 (1984); Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 117-18, 386 S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989). “The test for
effective assistance of counsel is whether the representation was within the range of competence
demanded of attorneys in criminal cases.” Watson v. State, 287 S.C. 356, 357, 338 S.E.2d 636, 637
(1985).

The test for determining the validity of a guilty plea is “whether the plea represents a

voluntary and intelligent choice among the alternative courses of action open to the defendant,”
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Alford, 400 U.S. at 31. Counsel must, at a minimum, make some effort to interview potential
witnesses identified by the defendant, and make an independent investigation of the facts and
circumstances of the case. Edwards v. State, 392 S.C. 449, 456, 710 S.E.2d 60, 64 (2011); Walker
v, State, 407 8.C. 400, 405, 756 S.E.2d 144, 147 (2014), However, counsel is presumed to have
adequately assisted and exercised reasonable professional judgment in making decisions in the
case. Edwards, 392 S.C. at 456, 710 S.E.2d at 64. “[W]here counsel articulates a valid reason for
employing certain strategy, such conduct will not be deemed ineffective assistance of counsel.”
Whitehead v. State, 308 S.C. 119, 122,417 S E.2d 529, 531 (1992).

“[A] defendant entering a guilty plea must be aware of the nature and crucial elements of
the offense, the maximum and any mandatory minimum penalty, and the nature of the
constitutional rights being waived.” Pittman v. State, 337 S.C. 597, 599, 524 S.E.2d 623, 624
(1999). Plea counsel is not deficient for advising a defendant to plead guilty based on what counsel
believes the sentence would be if the defendant were convicted at trial. See Bennett v. State, 371
S.C. 198, 204—05, 638 S.E.2d 673, 676 (2006). To prove prejudice, the applicant must show a

reasonable probability he would not have pleaded guilty and would have insisted on going to trial

gbsent plea counsel’s alleged deficiency. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 59 (1985).

Investigation
Applicant alleged Counsel was ineffective for failing to adequately investigate the facts
and circumnstances surrounding case. The Court disagrees.
Counsel must, at & minimum, make some effort to interview potential witnesses identified
by the defendant, and make an independent investigation of the facts and circumstances of the
case. Edwards v. State, 392 5.C. 449, 456, 710 S.E.2d 60, 64 (2011); Walker v. State, 407 S.C.

400, 403, 756 S.E.2d 144, 147 (2014). To support a claim that trial counsel was ineffective for
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‘failing to interview or call potential witnesses, a PCR applicant must produce the witnesses at the

PCR hearing or otherwise introduce the witnesses’ testimony in a manner consistent with the rules
of evidence. Glover v. State, 318 S.C. 496, 498-99, 458 S.E.2d 538, 540 (1995). The applicant’s
mere speculation about what the witnesses’ testimony would have been cannot, by itself, satisfy
the applicant’s burden of showing prejudice. Id.

This Court finds that Counsel reasonably investigated the case. As an initial matter,
Applicant has failed to testify or provide any evidence that Counsel could have discovered had
Counsel more thoroughly investigated the case. Applicant has the burden of proving his allegations
before the Court, and Applicant’s failure to submit anything Counsel should have discovered
during his investigation clearly does not meet that burden. Second, the Court’s finding Counsel
reasonably investigated the case is based on the following credible testimony from the PCR
hearing.

Counsel received the bulk of the discovery in December 2017, and started reviewing the
discovery. Counsel discussed the discovery with‘ Applicant when he was able to meet with
Applicant, Counsel provided Applicant with all the written discovery, and visited Applicant at Lee
to review the discovery not on paper. Counsel reviewed Grant’s statements and Grant was unable
to identify Applicant, Counsel also reviewed the co-defendant’s statements and advised Applicant
of potential defenses and trial strategies for attacking the statements. Applicant's DNA was not
found at the scene, but the other male co-defendant’s DNA was. Counsel advised Applicant that
Grant's sister was going to testify against him at triai, and the other co-defendant might testify
against him at trial. Counsel reasonably felt it would be improper to attempt to interview the co-
defendants because tl;cy were represented by counsel. Counsel attempted to get all the discovery

before the trial, including the projectile, the cell phones, and any proffers in advance of trial,
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Based on the credible testimony by Counsel, and lack of evidence or testimony that
Counsel did not reasonably investigate, this Court finds Counsel reasonably investigated the case
and, therefore, was not deficient.

Further, this Court finds Applicant has failed to show he would not have pleaded guilty
despite Counsel’s alleged failure to investigate. Applicant testified he pleaded guilty because he
wanted to see his daughter graduate, and because Counsel advised him he could get a life sentence
if convicted at trial. Indeed, Applicant could have received a life sentence for a first-degree
burglary conviction alone; however, Applicant also faced the serious charges of kidnapping and
first-degree burglary. Applicant pleaded to first-degree burglary and atterapted murder with a
negotiated sentence for the minimum exposure he faced. This Cﬁurt is not convinéed Applicant
would have chosen otherwise had Counsel more fully investigated. The Court finds credible
Applicant’s testimony he pleaded guilty because he did not want to get a life sentence, and he
wanted to see his daughter graduate. Therefore, Applicant has failed to show prejudice resulted
from Counsel’s alleged deficient investigation. |

Based on the foregoing, Applicant’s allegation Counsel was ineffective for failing to
investigate is denied and dismissed with prejudice.

Meeting and Reviewing Discovery

Applicant alleged Counsel was ineffective for failing to conduct an adequate amount of
mectings with Applicant to review the discovery. The Court disagrees.

“[T)here is no established ‘minimum number qf meetings between counsel and client prioc
to trial necessary to prepare an attorney to provide effective assistance of counsel.”” Moody v.

Polk, 408 F.3d 141, 148 (4th Cir. 2005) (quoting U.S. v. Oison, 846 F.3d 1103, 1108 (7th Cir.
1988)).

Pacr 12 nf 16

77



As noted above, Applicant testified he was on probation when he was arrested on the
charges subject to this PCR action, his probation was revoked because of these charges, and he
was incarcerated at Lee while these charges were pending. Counse! also testified it was difficult
to meet with Applicant while he was at Lee; however, he was able to visit Applicant at Lee for an
extended period of time on July | 11, 2018, and reviewed all the non-written discovery with
Applicant. Counsel advised Applicant of potential defenses regarding his identification, and
potential defenses regarding his finger prints being on the outside of the car used in the crime.
Counsel also arranged for Applicant to be transferred to Marion County leading up to trial to
prepate the case more fully.

This Court finds Counsel was not deficient for failing to adequately meet with Applicant
and expiain the discovery to him. The Court finds, given the spccific. circumstances of the case,
that Counse] met with Applicant a reasonable amount of time to prepare the case for trial. While
the circumstances did present some difficulty in meeting, the Court finds Applicant was fully
aware of the evidence against him, and he knowingly pleaded guil_ty to the charges.

The Court also finds credible Counsel’s testimony he told Applicant he would be ready for
trial, he told Applicant he could get a life senteno;e if convicted at trial, and that the State's plea
offer was the minimum Applicant could get if convicted at trial. The Court finds not credible
Applicant’s testimony Counsel told ﬁim he would get a life sentence if convicted at trial. Further,
the Court is not convinced Applicant pleaded guilty because he was unsure Counsel was ready for
trial. The Court is convinced, however, that Applicant pleaded guilty to get the minimum sentence
he was exposed to, rather than the life plus he could have received ‘at trial, Therefore, Applicant

has failed to show Counsel was deficient in the number of meetings he had with Applicant, and
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has failed to show prejudice resulted from Counsel’s alleged deficiency. Accordingly, this
allegation is denied and dismissed with prejudice.

Finally, even though Counsel informed the plea court he failed to explain to Applicant the
charges he pleaded to were no-parole (eighty-five percent) and most serious offenses, Counsel had
no constitutionally imposed duty to explain that information to Applicant for Applicant’s guilty
plea to be knowing and voluntary, See Pittman v. State, 337 8.C. at 5399, 524 S.E.2d at 624 (*[A]
defendant entering a guilty plea must be aware of the nature and crucial elements of the offense,
the maximum and any mandatory miniroum penalty, and the nature of the constitutional rights
being waived."”). -

Defendants must be advised of the direct consequences of their plea, but not the collateral
consequences. Smith v, State, 329 S.C. 280, 283, 494 S.E.2d 626, 628 (1997). “The distinction
between ‘direct’ and ‘collateral’ consequences 6f a lilea, while sometimes shaded in the relevant
decisions, turns on whether the result represents a definite, immediate and largely automatic effect
on the range of the defendant’s punishment.” Cuthrell v. Dir., Patuxent Inst., 475 D.2d 1364, 1366
(4th Cir, 1973). “The imposition of a sentence may have a number of collateral consequences,
however, and a plea of guilty is not rendered involuntary in a constitutional sense if the defendant
is not informed of the collateral consequences.” Brown v. State, 306 S.C. 381, 382-83, 412 S.E.2d
399, 400 (1991). However, if counsel chooses to advise the defendant of collateral consequences,
he must provide correct advice. Smith, 329 S.C. at 283, 494 S.E.2d at 628.

Parole eligibility and the consequences of the charges being most serious offenses are
collateral consequences. Therefore, Counsel is not deficient for failing to advise Applicant of those

collateral consequences. Further, nothing has been presented before this Court to indicate that
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Counsel erroneously advised Applicant of those collateral consequences. Therefore, Applicant has
failed to show Counsel was deficient in this ;-eSpect.

Further, the Court finds Applicant was aware of the nature and crucial elements of the
charges against him based on Counsel’s credible testimony he explained the charges and elements
to Applicant, The Court finds Applicant wag aware of the maximum and mandatory minimum
penalties he faced based on Applicant’s and Counsel’s testimony that Counsel explained the
sentencing exposure to Applicant. And, Applicant was aware of the nature of the constitutional

rights he waived by pleading guilty as evinced by the plea colloguy with the trial court. Tt. 6.

- Therefore, Applicant knowingly and voluntarily pleaded guilty, and these allegations are denied

and dismissed with prejudice.
2. Belated appeal

Applicant alleged Counsel failed to file an appeal of his guilty plea after Applicant
requested Counsel to do so. Counsel testified he attempted to file an appeal, but failed to perfect
the appeal on Applicant’s behalf. Further, the State consented to Applicant receiving a belated
appeal pursuant to White v. State, 263 8.C. 110, 208 S.E.2d 335, (1974). Therefore, based on the
forgoing, this Court finds Applicant is entitled to a belated direct appeal pursuant to White, and
grants relief in the form of a belated appeal only.

V.  CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoing, the Court finds Counsel was not constitutionally ineffective for
failure to investigate, and failure to adequately meet with Api)licant to review the discovery. This
Court finds Counsel reasonably investigated the case, met with Applicant, and reviewed the
discovery with him. Further, Counsel was not deficient in failing to explain to applicant the charges
were classified as no-parole offenses and were considered most-setious as these are considered

collateral consequences of sentencing. Finally, Applicant has failed to show he was prejudiced by
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any of Counsel’s alleged deficiencies regarding the guilty plea as the Court believes Applicant
pleaded guilty to receive a guaranteed minimum sentence. However, this Court finds Applicant is
entitled to a belated appeal pursuant to White v. State.

The Court notes Applicant must file and serve & notice of appeal within thirty days from
PCR counse!’s receipt of written notice of entry of judgment to secure the appropriate appellate
review. See Rule 203, SCACR. Pursuant to Austin v. State, 305 8.C. 453, 409 5.E.2d 395 (1991),
Applicant has a right to appellate counsel’s assistance in seeking review of the denial of PCR. Rule
71.1(g), SCRCP, provides that if Applicant wishes to seek appellate review, PCR counsel must
serve and file a notice of appfsal on Applicant’s behalf. Applicant is directed to Rule 243, SCACR,
for appropriate procedures for appeal.

THEREFORE:

1. The Court denies relief and dismisses the allegations relating to Applicant’s
guilty plea with prejudice;

2. Grants Applicant a belated appeal pursuant to Whire v. Staze, 263 5.C, 110,
208 S.B.2d 35, (1974);and

3. Applicant ghall be remanded to the custody of the State.

D. CrAIG BROWN%

Presiding Judge
Twelfth Judicial Circuit

o remece—_ South Carolina

ANDIT IS SO ORDERED.

-/ 0w
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Dewayne Rogers

Marion County Sheriff

DOCKET NO. 2017-GS-33-00416
The State of South Carolina
County of
MARION

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

JULY TERM 017
Fitzlee H McEachin THE STATE
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER vs-
LARRY ANTHONY WHITE JR
2017A3310100071 2017A3310100073
2017A3310100072
2017A3310100070 2017A3310100067
2017A3310100068 2017A3310100069
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Date:
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT FOR

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING
A VIOLENT CRIME,
ATTEMPT MURDER,
ARMED ROBBERY,
KIDNAPPING (TWO COUNTS)
AND
CONSPIRACY

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on JULY 27, 2017 the Grand Jurors of
MARION County present upon their oath: /

COUNT ONE- BURGLARY, FIRST DEGREE

That LARRY ANTHONY WHITE JR,, did in Marion County on or about December 22, 2016, willfully and
unlawfully attempt to enter the dwelling of Tetrance Williams, located at . Belin Court, without consent and with
the intent to commit a crime therein, and the defendant was armed with a deadly weapon, in violation of the
Common Law and Section 16-11-311, S. C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended, o

COUNT TWOQ- POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING A VIOLENT CRIME

That LARRY ANTHONY WHITE JR., did in Marjon County, on or about December 22, 2016, possess a firearin,
or visibly display what appeared to be a firearm, or visibly displayed a knife, during the commission or attempted
commission of a violent crime, in violation of Section 16-23-04990, S. C. Code of Laws, 1976, as anended.

COUNT THREE - ATTEMPT MURDER

That LARRY ANTHONY WHITE JR., did in Marion County, on or about December 22, 2016, with malice
aforethought atterapt to murder Terrance Williams by shooting him with a firearm, causing great bodily injury and
substantial risk of death; in violation of Section 16-03-0029, 8.C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

COUNT FOUR- ARMED ROBEBERY /

That Larry Anthony White Jr did in Marion County on or about December 22, 2016, while armed with a deadly
weapen, to wit: a handgun, take and carry away personal property of Terrance Williams from or in the immediate
presence of with intent to deprive of possession by use of force, threats or intimidation, in violation of Section 16-

11-0330, S, C, Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.
v T TIVE- KIDNAPPING /

That LARRY ANTHONY WHITE JR did in Marion County on or about December 22, 2016, hold at gunpoint
Terrance Williams, without authority of law, in violation of Section 16-03-0910, S. C. Code of Laws, 1976, as
amended.

- . L
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ATTACHED TO AND BECOMING A PART OF THE ORIGINAL INDICTMENT FOR BURGLARY FIRST
DEGREE, POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING A VIOLENT CRIME, ATTEMPT MURDER, ARMED
ROBBERY, KIDNAPPING {TWO COUNTS) AND CONSPIRACY WITH THE AFORESAID NAMES(S) OF
LARRY ANTHONY WHITE IR., SHOWN THEREON:

COUNT SIX- KIDNAPPING

That LARRY ANTHONY WHITE JR did in Marion County on or about December 22, 2016, hold at gunpoint,
Terri Grant, without authority of law, in violation of Section 16-03-0910, 8§, C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended,

v

COUNT SEVEN- CONSPIRACY

That LARRY ANTHONY WHITE JR,, did on or about December 22, 2016, unlawfully, willfully, knowingly,
wickedly and feloniously unite, combine, conspire, confederate, agree between and among themselves and have tacit
understanding with each other and with divers other persons, to wit: Cierra Grant, for the purpose of committing the
crime of burglary; in violation of Section 16-17-0410, 3.C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended,

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

provided.

E.L. Clements, (il
TWELFTH CIRCUIT SQLICITOR






